Prepared by Michelle Rush, 220 North Washington Ave., Mason City, IA 50401, (641)421-3075 Return to Michelle Rush, 220 North Washington Ave., Mason City, IA 50401, (641)421-3075

CERRO GORDO COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 51B

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE SOCIAL HOST & UNDERAGE CONSUMPTION ORDINANCE, ORDINANCE NO. 51

WHEREAS, the Cerro Gordo County Sheriff has determined that an amendment to the Social Host & Underage Consumption Ordinance, Ordinance No. 51, is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Cerro Gordo County Attorney has reviewed the proposed amendment; and

WHEREAS, the amendment is necessary for the enforcement of the Social Host & Underage Consumption Ordinance, Ordinance No. 51; and

WHEREAS, the amendment is proposed at the recommendation of the Cerro Gordo County Sheriff.

NOW, IT IS THEREFORE ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Cerro Gordo County, Iowa that:

1. Section 7, Jurisdiction, of the Social Host & Underage Consumption Ordinance, Ordinance No. 51, is hereby repealed and replaced with the following in lieu thereof:

SECTION 7. JURISDICTION

The provisions of this Ordinance shall apply throughout Cerro Gordo County, Iowa, including municipalities.

2. This Ordinance shall be in effect after its final passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.

First Consideration and Vote: June 14, 2016 Second and Final Consideration and Vote waived June 14, 2016.

Passed and approved this 14th day of June, 2016.

Vote taken as follows:

AYES— Dougherty, Urdahl, Callanan NAYS— None ABSENT— None

SIGNED:

Casey M. Callanan, Chairman Cerro Gordo County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Becky Kirchgatter, Deputy Auditor Cerro Gordo County